Economic cost
(1000 $)

Scenario 1 87,000 78,000
Scenario 2 125,000 112,500
Scenario 3 217,000 195,300

The results of the economic analysis in terms of EIRR, B/C ration and NPV are presented in
Table 21.1-9.

unit: US$/hour
M/C Car Sonteo Bus Truck

Depreciation 0.054 0.655 0.262 0.310 0.241
Interest 0.003 0.083 0.078 0.032 0.043

Insurance 0.000 0.010 0.009 0.004 0.008
Crew 0.000 0.261 0.585 0.648 0.648

Overhead 0.006 0.101 0.093 0.099 0.094
Total 0.063 1.110 1.027 1.094 1.035

 21-5

Table 21.1-9  Results of Economic Analysis

2) Sensitivity analysis

To examine that in case project costs and benefits vary how the indices are sensible to the
variation is a purpose of the sensitivity analysis. 10 % of increase and decrease of cost and
benefit are considered. For the calculation of B/C ratio and NPV, a discount rate of 12% is
applied. The results are shown in Table 21.1-10 to Table 21.1-12. The upper figure denotes
EIRR, the middle figure denotes B/C ratio and the lower figure denotes NPV.

Table 21.1-10  Results of Sensitivity Analysis for Scenario 1

Table 21.1-11  Results of Sensitivity Analysis for Scenario 2

Do Nothing 12,890,987 623,921 20.7 1.38 516,172

Scenario 1 12,619,433 545,330 23.1 1.15 490,877 13.5% 1.11 8,429

Scenario 2 12,293,390 402,821 30.5 1.02 447,068 17.9% 1.57 64,631
Scenario 3 12,372,436 303,547 40.8 0.71 414,736 18.1% 1.54 87,237

B/C NPV
(1000$)EIRRVeh-km Veh-hour Speed

(km/h) VCR Travel cost
(1000$)

-10% 0% +10%
16.7% 15.0% 13.5%

1.35 1.22 1.11
24,979 17,125 9,272
15.1% 13.5% 12.1%

1.23 1.11 1.01
16,282 8,429 575
13.5% 12.0% 10.6%

1.11 1.00 0.91
7,586 -268 -8,122

Cost

B
en

ef
it

+10%

0%

-10%

-10% 0% +10%
21.0% 19.3% 17.9%

1.92 1.73 1.57
93,749 82,422 71,094
19.5% 17.9% 16.6%

1.75 1.57 1.43
75,959 64,631 53,304
17.9% 16.4% 15.2%

1.57 1.41 1.29
58,168 46,841 35,513

Cost

B
en

ef
it

+10%

0%

-10%

 21-6

Table 21.1-12  Results of Sensitivity Analysis for Scenario 3

In case of Scenario 1 increase of cost or decrease of benefit put the scenario at fringe of
feasibility. If at the same time cost increase and benefit decrease, this scenario turns to be not
feasible any more.

In case of other scenarios, even the most unfavorable situation, they are all feasible.

(2) Public Transport Alternatives

Public transport alternatives are generated in the previous Chapters. They are

 Alternative 1 :  pursuing the present tendency
 Alternative 2 :  para-transit oriented
 Alternative 3 :  bus transit oriented
 Alternative 4 :  Light Rail Transit  will be introduced

The project costs of the alternatives are shown in Table 21.1-13.

Table 21.1-13  Financial and Economic Project Cost

The results of the economic analysis in terms of EIRR, B/C ration and NPV are presented in
Table 21.1-14.

-10% 0% +10%
21.4% 19.6% 18.1%

1.88 1.69 1.54
128,322 112,142 95,961

19.8% 18.1% 16.7%
1.71 1.54 1.40

103,418 87,237 71,057
18.1% 16.5% 15.1%

1.54 1.39 1.26
78,514 62,333 46,152

Cost

Be
ne

fit

+10%

0%

-10%

Financial cost Economic cost
(1000 $) (1000 $)

Alternative 1 2,060 1,854
Alternative 2 48,859 43,973
Alternative 3 47,244 42,520
Alternative 4 79,398 71,458

 21-7

Table 21.1-14  Results of Economic Analysis

1) Sensitivity analysis

10 % of increase and decrease of cost and benefit are considered. For the calculation of B/C
ratio and NPV, a discount rate of 12% is applied. The results are shown in Table 21.1-15 to
Table 21.1-17. But, Alternative 1 is omitted because it is same as Scenario 3. The upper figure
denotes EIRR, the middle figure denotes B/C ratio and the lower figure denotes NPV.

Table 21.1-15  Results of Sensitivity Analysis for Alternative 2

Table 21.1-16  Results of Sensitivity Analysis for Alternative 3

Do Nothing 12,890,987 623,921 20.7 1.38 516,172

Alternative 1 12,372,436 303,547 40.8 0.71 414,736 18.1% 1.54 87,237
Alternative 2 6,945,785 147,050 47.2 0.51 293,565 34.5% 3.24 398,309
Alternative 3 6,533,983 135,210 48.3 0.47 269,815 39.6% 4.17 551,257
Alternative 4 6,434,114 132,813 48.4 0.47 256,605 40.9% 4.05 565,138

Travel cost
(1000$) EIRR NPV

(1000$)Veh-km Veh-hour Speed
(km/h) B/CVCR

-10% 0% +10%
40.3% 37.1% 34.5%

3.96 3.57 3.24
473,652 455,896 438,139

37.4% 34.5% 32.0%
3.60 3.24 2.95

416,065 398,309 380,552
34.5% 31.8% 29.5%

3.24 2.92 2.65
358,478 340,721 322,965

Cost

B
en

ef
it

+10%

0%

-10%

-10% 0% +10%
46.0% 42.5% 39.6%

5.09 4.58 4.17
641,214 623,798 606,382

42.8% 39.6% 36.9%
4.63 4.17 3.79

568,672 551,257 533,841
39.6% 36.6% 34.1%

4.17 3.75 3.41
496,131 478,715 461,300

Cost

B
en

ef
it

+10%

0%

-10%

 21-8

Table 21.1-17  Results of Sensitivity Analysis for Alternative 4

As all alternatives have high indices, even the most unfavorable situation of sensitivity test,
the indices do not fall so much.

-10% 0% +10%
47.6% 44.0% 40.9%

4.95 4.46 4.05
658,697 640,174 621,652

44.3% 40.9% 38.1%
4.50 4.05 3.68

583,660 565,138 546,615
40.9% 37.8% 35.1%

4.05 3.65 3.31
508,624 490,102 471,579

Cost

B
en

ef
it

+10%

0%

-10%

CHAPTER 22

INITIAL ENVIRONMENTAL EXAMINATION

(IEE)

 22-1

CHAPTER 22   INITIAL ENVIRONMENTAL EXAMINATION (IEE)

The purpose of IEE (Initial Environmental Examination) is to document screening of the
environmental consequences of the subproject in accordance with regulation on
Environmental Assessment in the Lao PDR and JICA guidelines to identify potential adverse
and beneficial environmental impacts, and is to document the possible mitigation and
monitoring measures that would be incorporated in the project to eliminate or minimize the